not be taken as representative of Boise's future consolidated results of operations or financial position. Boise expects to incur integration and reorganization costs.
In accordance with the provisions of Emerging Issues Task Force (EITF) No. 95-3, "Recognition of Liabilities in Connection with a Purchase Business
Combination" those costs related to the acquired OfficeMax operations that have no future benefit will be included in the purchase price. Boise has not yet
determined what integration actions it will take. Accordingly, this pro forma information does not include any costs related to such integration. When such costs
are determined, they will increase the amount of goodwill recorded in the merger. Other integration and reorganization costs will be accounted for as expenses
when incurred. Boise also expects to realize operating efficiencies. The pro forma information does not reflect these potential expenses and efficiencies.

100

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

June 30, 2003

(in thousands)

Boise

OfficeMax

June 30, 2003

July 26, 2003

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Note 3
Reference

Pro Forma
Combined

ASSETS
Current
 Cash and cash equivalents

$ 98,240 $ 53,747 $ —   $ 151,987
 Receivables, less allowances

 503,264  95,167  —   598,431
 Inventories

 648,831  943,417  —   1,592,248
 Deferred income tax benefits

 62,262  —  36,479 (A)  98,741
 Other

 41,485  31,095  —   72,580

   1,354,082  1,123,426  36,479   2,513,987

Property
 Property and equipment, net

 2,530,919  286,889  31,255 (B)  2,909,603
   60,540 (C)
 Timber, timberlands, and timber deposits

 321,414  —  —   321,414

   2,852,333  286,889  91,795   3,231,017

Goodwill, net of amortization   421,648  290,495  (290,495) (D)  1,011,411
   589,763 (E)
Investments in equity affiliates   35,980  —  —   35,980
Other assets   325,822  15,686  219,000 (F)  560,508

Total assets  $ 4,989,865 $ 1,716,496 $ 646,542   $ 7,352,903

See the accompanying Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements, which are an integral part of these statements.

101

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

June 30, 2003

(in thousands)

Boise

OfficeMax

June 30, 2003

July 26, 2003

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Note 3
Reference

Pro Forma
Combined

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY
Current
 Short-term borrowings

$ 1,000 $ 34,000 $ —   $ 35,000
 Current portion of long-term debt

 75,485  132  —   75,617
 Income taxes payable

 8,586  —  —   8,586
 Accounts payable

 558,896  415,306  —   974,202
 Accrued liabilities

 355,731  325,037  —   680,768

   999,698  774,475  —   1,774,173

Debt
 Long-term debt, less current portion

 1,494,410  1,318  555,000 (G)  2,131,278
   80,550 (C)
 Guarantee of ESOP debt

 40,504  —  —   40,504

   1,534,914  1,318  635,550   2,171,782

Other
 Deferred income taxes

 169,023  —  89,891 (H)  179,823
   (79,091) (A)
 Other long-term liabilities

 729,544  154,806  —   884,350

   898,567  154,806  10,800   1,064,173

Company-obligated mandatorily redeemable securities of
subsidiary trust holding solely debentures of parent

 172,500  —  —   172,500

Minority interest   —  20,089  —   20,089

   172,500  20,089  —   192,589

Shareholders' equity
 Preferred stock

  Series D ESOP

 186,581  —  —   186,581
  Deferred ESOP benefit

 (40,504)  —  —   (40,504)
 Common stock

 145,784  885,662  (885,662) (I)  213,668
   67,884 (J)
 Deferred stock compensation

 —  (245)  245 (I)  —
 Additional paid-in capital

 475,215  —  698,116 (J)  1,173,331
 Retained earnings (deficit)

 905,308  (30,788)  30,788 (I)  905,308
 Accumulated other comprehensive loss

 (288,198)  (2,550)  2,550 (I)  (288,198)
 Treasury stock at cost

 —  (86,271)  86,271 (I)  —

  Total shareholders' equity
 1,384,186  765,808  192   2,150,186

Total liabilities and shareholders' equity  $ 4,989,865 $ 1,716,496 $ 646,542   $ 7,352,903

See the accompanying Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements, which are an integral part of these statements.

102

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME (LOSS)

Year Ended December 31, 2002

(in thousands, except per share amounts)

Boise

OfficeMax

Year
Ended

December 31,
2002

Fiscal Year Ended
January 25,

2003

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Note 3
Reference

Pro Forma
Combined

Sales  $ 7,412,329 $ 4,775,563 $ —   $ 12,187,892
Costs and expenses   7,294,030  4,750,918  16,632 (K)   12,057,535
   (4,045) (L)

Income from operations   118,299  24,645  (12,587)   130,357
Interest expense   (118,494)  (5,980)  (41,625) (M)   (170,144)
   (4,045) (L)
Other   1,200  —  —   1,200

Income (loss) before
income taxes and minority
interest   1,005  18,665  (58,257)   (38,587)
Income tax benefit   18,403  57,500  22,720 (N)   33,844
   (57,500) (O)
   (7,279) (P)

Net income (loss) before
minority interest   19,408  76,165  (100,316)   (4,743)

Minority interest, net of
income tax   (8,068)  (2,441)  —   (10,509)

Net income (loss)  $ 11,340 $ 73,724 $ (100,316)   $ (15,252)

Net income (loss) per
common share:
 Basic  $ (0.03) $ 0.60   Note 4  $ (0.33)

 Diluted  $ (0.03) $ 0.59   $ (0.33)

Shares used in calculating
income (loss) per common
share:
 Basic   58,216  123,817   85,369

 Diluted   58,216  125,109   85,369

See the accompanying Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements, which are an integral part of these statements.

103

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF LOSS

Six Months Ended June 30, 2003

(in thousands, except per share amounts)

Boise

OfficeMax

Six Months
Ended June 30,

2003

26 Weeks
Ended July 26,

2003

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Note 3
Reference

Pro Forma
Combined

Sales  $ 3,782,227 $ 2,272,516 $ —   $ 6,054,743

Costs and expenses   3,757,823  2,287,123  7,909 (K)   6,050,859
   (1,996) (L)

Income (loss) from operations   24,404  (14,607)  (5,913)   3,884
Interest expense, net   (56,633)  (1,415)  (20,813) (M)   (80,857)
   (1,996) (L)
Other   3,248  —  —   3,248

Income (loss) before income taxes,
minority interest and cumulative
effect of accounting changes   (28,981)  (16,022)  (28,722)   (73,725)
Income tax benefit   10,349  —  11,202 (N)   27,799
   6,248 (P)

Net loss before minority interest and
cumulative effect of accounting
changes   (18,632)  (16,022)  (11,272)   (45,926)
Minority interest, net of income tax   (4,045)  (901)  —   (4,946)

Net loss before cumulative effect of
accounting changes  $ (22,677) $ (16,923) $ (11,272)   $ (50,872)

Net loss per common share before
cumulative effect of accounting
changes:
 Basic  $ (0.50) $ (0.14)   Note 4  $ (0.67)

 Diluted  $ (0.50) $ (0.14)   $ (0.67)

Shares used in calculating loss per
common share:
 Basic   58,295  124,274   85,448

 Diluted   58,295  124,274   85,448

See the accompanying Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements, which are an integral part of these statements.

104

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

1. Basis of Presentation